Retail Supply Tariff Order for FY2019-20 - Highlights at a Glance

Charges in FY 2018-19

Charges In FY 2019-20

Reduction in Charges

S.No Category
Demand Charges Energy Charges Demand Charges Energy Charges Demand Charges Energy Charges
(Rs./kWh/HP) (Rs./kWh/kVAh) (Rs./kWh/HP) (Rs./kWh/kVAh) (Rs./kWh/HP) (Rs./kWh/KVAh)
1 HT Industry (ToD) . 1.05 = 1 - 0.05
2 LT Agro Based Cottage Industries more than 10HP 75 6.71 ” 3.85 - 2.86
3 Mushroom & Rabbit 75 501 20 3.85 55 2.06
4 Salt Farming 20 37 0 25 20 12
5 Floriculture 75 501 75 2.85 0 1.06
6 Poultry Hatcheries & Poultry Feed Mixing(LT Supply) 75 4.89 75 3.85 0 104
7 Electric Vehicles _ 6.95 _ 5 . 1.95
8 LT Temporary Supply for Agriculture 105 3.75 (] 6.75
9 Agriculture Wet Land Farmers(Holding > 2.5 acre) 1050 1 0 0 1050 1
10 Agriculture Dry Land Farmers(Connections > 3 Nos) 1050 1 0 0 1050 1
11 Agriculture Wet Land Farmers(Holding <= 2.5 acre) 525 0.5 0 0 525 0.5
12 Agriculture Dry Land Farmers(Connections <= 3 Nos) 525 0.5 1] 0 525 0.5
13 Sugarcane Crushing 30 3.86 0 0 30 3.86
Note: 1. Tariffs are lowered by rounding off to nearest 5 paise and 10 paise for all categories of consumers benefiting 39.42 lakhs consumers.

2. Free power supply is extended to Rural Horticultural Nurseries and Dhobighats .

3. Load factor Incentive upto 50 paise per unit is extended to HT Industry.

4. Rice mills are included in the seasonal industry category

5. Sericulture (Silk Reeelars ) are permitted upto 15 HP for billing under Category-V(E) instead of present 10 HP .
6. Captive Co-Gen sugar plants are allowed billing based on RMD and actual energy drawn as per their PPAs.
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2.

l.

The limit for free power supply for group farmers under Private Lift Irrigation
schemes using LT Supply and for the farmers who are connected to Urban

feeders is enhanced from 1200 units/HP per annum to 1500 units/HP per

annum.

. A grant of Rs.3 Cr. is allocated in the ARR of the DISCOMs for Andhra

Pradesh State Energy Efficiency Development Corporation (APSEEDCO) to
intensify its energy efficiency and conservation activities in the State

particularly in Govt. departments.
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TARIFF FOR RETAIL SALE OF ELECTRICITY DURING FY2019-20
(Applicable with effect from 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2020 in respect of two Distribution licensees,
SPDCL and EPDCL and three RESCOs in the State of Andhra Pradesh)

LT SUPPLY PARN HT SUPPLY Ca_tegories
. Energy Charges in
g Fized / Demand Billing Fixed / (Rs./Unit) FY2018-19
w Consumer Category Charges per Energy - Demand
& ges p Charges Unit Charges per
o month (Rs./HP . 132 kV &
o or kW ) (Rs./Unit) month 11kV | 33kV LT HT
(Rs./kVA) above
I |DOMESTIC
(A) : Domestic (Telescopic)
Group A : Consumption < 900 Units during FY2018-19
0-50 - 1.45 kWh - - - -
51-100 - 2.60 kWh - - - -
101-200 - 3.60 kWh - - - -
Above 200 - 6.90 kWh - - - -
Group B: Consumption < 2700 and > 900 units during FY2018-19
0-50 - 2.60 kWh - - - -
51-100 - 2.60 kWh - - - -
101-200 - 3.60 kWh - - - -
201-300 - 6.90 kWh - - - -
Above 300 - 7.75 kWh - - - -
Group C: Consumption > 2700 units during FY2018-19 LT-1 -
0-50 - 2.65 kWh - - - -
51-100 - 3.35 kWh - - - -
101-200 - 5.40 kWh - - - -
201-300 - 7.10 kWh - - - -
301-400 - 7.95 kWh - - - -
401-500 - 8.50 kWh - - - -
Above 500 units - 9.05 kWh - - - -
Consumers whose consumption is more than 500 units per month can opt
for smart meters and ToD rebate of Rs.1 per unit is applicable for such
consumers for the consumption between 10 AM to 12 Noon.
(B) : Townships & Colonies - - kVAh 75 6.30 6.30 6.30 - HT-VI
II | COMMERCIAL & OTHERS
(A) : Commercial - - kWh/kVAh 475 7.65 6.95 6.70 LT-II (A&B) HT- 1I (A)
Time of Day tariff (TOD)- Peak (6 PM to 10 PM) - - kWh/kVAh 8.65 7.95 7.70 - -
0-50 $55/75/kW $5.40/6.90 kWh/kVAh - - - - - -
$ Energy charges at Rs.5.40 and Fixed charges at Rs.55/kW are applicable upto 50 units of consumption only.
The consumption exceeding 50 units shall be billed energy charges at Rs.6.90 and Fixed charges at Rs.75/kW - B
51-100 75/kW 7.65 kWh/kVAh - - - - - -
101-300 75/kW 9.05 kWh/kVAh - - - - - -
301-500 75/kW 9.60 kWh/kVAh - - - - - -
Above 500 75/kW 10.15 kWh/kVAh - - - - - -
(B) : Public Infrastructure & Tourism - - KVAh 475 7.30 6.65 6.35 - HT- I
Time of Day tariff (TOD)- Peak (6 PM to 10 PM) - - 8.30 7.65 7.35 - -
(C) : Advertising Hoardings 75/kW 12.25 kWh/kVAh - - - - LT-IIC -
(D) : Function Halls /Auditoriums,Startup Power for Captive LT-II D HT-II C
Generating Plants or Co-Generation Plants or - 11.75 kWh/kVAh - 11.75 11.75 11.75 LT-IL F HT-I F
Renewable Energy Generation Plants
(E) : Electric Vehicles (EVs) / Charging Stations - 5.00 kWh /kVAh - 5.00 5.00 5.00 LT-II E HT-IIE
(F) : Green Power - - kWh/kVAh 11.30 11.30 11.30 - HT-VII




LT SUPPLY «> HT SUPPLY Categories
. Energy Charges in
e Fixed / Demand Billin Fixed / (Rs./Unit) FY2018-19
1) Energy g Demand
b Consumer Category Charges per Unit
o month (Rs./HP Charges ni Charges per 132 kV &
© or kW) (Rs./Unit) month 11kV | 33kV b LT HT
(Rs./kVA) above
III | INDUSTRY
(A) : Industry (General) 75/kW 6.70 6.30 5.85 5.40 LT-III (i) HT-1 A (i)
Time of Day tariff (TOD)- Peak
6 AM to 10 AM & 6 PM to 10 PM) B B kWh/kVAh 475 7.30 6.85 6.40 B B
Time of Day tariff (TOD) - Off Peak (10 PM to 6 AM) - - 5.30 4.85 4.40 - -
Industrial Colonies - - kWh/kVAh - 6.30 6.30 6.30 - -
(B) : Seasonal Industries (off- season) 75/kW 7.45 kWh/kVAh 475 7.65 6.95 6.70 LT-III (ii) HT- 1A (i)
(C) : Energy Intensive Industries - - kWh/kVAh - 5.80 5.35 4.95 - HT-IB
(D) : Cottage Industries upto 10HP * 20/kW 3.75 kWh - - - - LT-IVA -
* Dhobighats shall be extended free power supply as per G.0.Rt.No.75, dt:27-06-2018
IV | INSTITUTIONAL
(A) : Street Lighting LT-VIA -
(i) Panchayats 75/kW 5.95 kWh - - - -
(if) Municipalities 75/kW 6.5 kWh - - - -
(iii) Municipal Corporations 75/kW 7.05 kWh - - - -
(B) : CPWS/PWS Schemes LT-VIB HT-1IVB
(i) Panchayats 75/HP 4.85 kWh/kVAh - 4.85 4.85 4.85
(i) Municipalities 75/HP 5.95 kWh/kVAh - 4.85 4.85 4.85
(iii) Municipal Corporations 75/HP 6.50 kWh/kVAh - 4.85 4.85 4.85
(C) : NTR Sujala Pathakam 10/HP 4.00 kWh/kVAh - - - - LT-VIC -
(D) : General Purpose 30/kW 7.25 kWh/kVAh - - - - LT-VII A -
(E) : Religious Places 30/kW %% 4.80/5.00 kWh 30 5.00 5.00 5.00 LT-VII B HT- I B
$$ Energy charges at Rs.4.80 are applicable only for the connected loads < 2kW. The connected load > 2 kW shall be billed at Rs.5/unit
(F) : Railway Traction - | - kVAh 350 | 3.75 3.75 3.75 - HT-V
V | AGRICULTURE & RELATED
(A) : Corporate Farmers / Salt Farming Units uptol5 HP - 2.50 kWh - - - - LT-v A&’B‘ &
LT-V C (i) _
. LT-V A&B
(B) .ggigfsﬁiirealt\?ui:;:;rs / Sugarcane crushing / Rural B 0 KWh B . B B (ii-v) LT III (iv) .
LT-V C (ii)
(C) : Aquaculture and Animal Husbandry 30/kW 3.85 kWh/kVAh 30 3.85 3.85 3.85 LT IIT (iii) HT-1C
(D) : Poultry Hatcheries & Poultry Feed mixing plants, LT- TIT (vid)
Aqua Hatcheries & Aqua Feed mixing plants / 75/kW 3.85 kWh/kVAh 475 4.85 4.85 4.85 . HT-1D
; . LT- III (vi)
Floriculture in Green House
(E) : Agro Based Cottage Industries upto 10 HP 20/kW 3.75 kWh - - - - LT-IVB -
(F) : Government / Private Lift Irrigation Schemes - - kVAh - 5.80 5.80 5.80 - HT-IV A
(i) Temporary Supply :
3 There is no separate category for temporary supply. However, Temporary supply can be released against each category with respective terms and LT- VII HT- VIII
z° conditions applicable and it shall be billed at the rate and other conditions specified in this order.
(ii) Categories not defined in either HT-Supply or LT-Supply shall be billed at the rates specified in Category - II commerical
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